articles  83.2  RGPD  and  76.2  LOPDGDD,  and  also  in  accordance  with  the  principle  of  proportionality  
enshrined  in  article  29  of  Law  40/2015,  as  indicated  by  the  investigating  person  in  the  proposed  resolution,  
the  sanction  should  be  imposed  of  2,500  euros  (two  thousand  five  hundred  euros).  This  quantification  of  
the  fine  is  based  on  the  weighting  between  the  aggravating  and  mitigating  criteria  indicated  below.

-  The  degree  of  responsibility  of  the  person  in  charge  or  of  the  person  in  charge  of  the  treatment,  taking

[...]

be  pointed  out  that  in  PS  28/2012  instituted  by  this  Authority,  it  was  determined  that  the  FAMT  had  been  
responsible  for  the  commission  of  three  serious  infringements.  This  circumstance  therefore  operates  as  an  

aggravating  criterion  in  the  present  sanctioning  procedure.

in  advance  1,500  euros  (one  thousand  five  hundred),  corresponding  to  the  amount  of  the  penalty  resulting  once  
the  cumulative  reduction  of  40%  has  been  applied.

(art.  83.2.k  of  the  RGPD  and  76.2.b  of  the  LOPDGDD).

Well,  as  indicated  in  the  background,  by  means  of  a  letter  dated  11/24/2020,  the  accused  entity  has

[...]

be  applied  on  the  amount  of  the  provisionally  quantified  penalty.  If  the  two  aforementioned  cases  occur,  the  

reduction  is  applied  cumulatively  (40%).

1.  To  impose  on  the  Mutual  Aid  Foundation  of  Terrassa  the  sanction  consisting  of  a  fine  of  2,500  (two  
thousand  five  hundred)  euros,  as  responsible  for  an  infringement  provided  for  in  83.5.a)  of  the  RGPD),  in  
relation  to  the  article  5.1.f)  of  this  same  rule  and  5  of  the  LOPDGDD.

4.  Order  that  this  resolution  be  published  on  the  Authority's  website  (apdcat.gencat.cat),  in  accordance  with

[...]

Likewise,  the  imputed  entity  can  file  any  other  appeal  it  deems  appropriate  to  defend  its  interests.

2.  Declare  that  the  Fundació  Assistencial  Mútua  de  Terrassa,  in  application  of  article  85  of  the  LPAC,  has  
made  effective  the  advance  payment  of  1,500  euros  (one  thousand  five  hundred),  an  amount  that  
corresponds  to  60%  of  the  amount  of  the  monetary  penalty  proposed  by  the  instructor  in  the  resolution  
proposal.

If  the  imputed  entity  expresses  to  the  Authority  its  intention  to  file  an  administrative  contentious  appeal